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1. Do you support the overall vision to change the HESA data collection process, as outlined in this 

document? 

• Do you support the rationalisation of student data collections to achieve the desired benefits of 

lower burden and better, timelier information? 

Yes, we support the vision. We support the simplification of data flows, and the desired benefits as 

outlined in HESA’s proposal.  

There is a clear and acknowledged need to reduce the current burden of data collection. This was 

picked up as far back as the 2011 White Paper. Surveys by the HE Better Regulation Group (HEBRG) 

and the HE Data & Information Improvement Programme (HEDIIP) have demonstrated an enormous 

number of returns made by HE providers each year, and in some areas there is little co-ordination 

between the organisations which request the data. This creates significant burden for most 

institutions, but in particular the many smaller institutions in membership of GuildHE where staff 

teams tend to be smaller. We therefore support moves to rationalise data collection across sector-

level organisations.  

The proposals offer the potential for more accurate and timely data for all stakeholders, from 

institutions to students to Government bodies and also for data collectors. It will be important that 

more timely information can be provided by sector-level organisations as well as HE providers (see 

also our responses to Q2 and Q3 below).  

We want the proposed reforms to deliver a more efficient and cost-effective data service. We 

recognise that HESA's systems require updating, we note that the sector's subscription costs have 

increased several times to prop up the existing, outdated technology, and we know sector agencies 

recognise the need to invest in updating this technology. We would expect the longer term benefits 

to be favourable to HE institutions as well as sector agencies, in terms of efficiency, value for money, 

and overall cost.  

The proposed governance structure is sensible and has the potential to benefit the whole sector and 

drive the intended efficiencies. HESA’s sole role is the processing of data, and its remit is UK-wide, so 

is the most sensible organisation to place at the centre of the governance arrangements. Sector 

involvement in the collective data governance is vital, and will help ensure the reforms are aligned 

with the student interest as providers are the organisations which interact directly with students.  

Crucially these proposals have the potential to focus on something the BIS Green Paper doesn’t – i.e. 

that sensible data management is about efficiency as well as about what regulators require. This is 

an important principle to take forward in an environment of change and funding cuts. There are 

three principles that apply here:  

 Co-ordination: those organisations which hold data, as well as those organisations which 

require data, must realise what they are holding or asking for, share it, and ensure it is 

comparable and co-ordinated with that held or used in other organisations. This 

communication and co-ordination needs to become business-as-usual for sector-level 

organisations.  

 Appropriateness: data needs to be collected and used appropriately. The governance 

arrangements will be vital to this.  
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 Sensible data collection, management and use should drive institutional performance and 

efficiency – might be something “done by and for” institutions as well as sector agencies. It 

is not enough to simply collect data earlier to make things easier for regulators: the data 

must then be processed and made available to institutions and other stakeholders more 

quickly as well.  

We also note the potential in these proposals for HESA to deliver the data needs of the Office for 

Students which would be established under Government's Green Paper proposals to reform the HE 

regulatory architecture. We would strongly support a critical role for HESA here, and ask that any 

reforms to HESA be aligned and timetabled to complement the Green Paper proposals.  

It is vital, however, that existing constructive relationships between institutions and data collectors 

are maintained through these reforms. Sector involvement in the governance structure is key to this. 

HESA understands HE providers and this is important to efficiency and effectiveness going forward. 

The move to in-year data provision must not be used to justify a raft of new and hurried demands 

from central Government.  

We note that UCAS and SLC data flows would sit outside the proposed system, and would still be 

dealing directly with institutions. This may create challenges to efficiency as these are two critical 

organisations in student-related data flows. Further, excluding the SLC and UCAS from the proposed 

system is not addressing two of the most significant data flows. This is a missed opportunity and if 

the goal of achieving a more efficient approach to UK HE data is to be achieved then these two data 

flows need to be included as part of the proposed system. We would expect these two organisations 

will wish to participate in the collective governance envisaged by the consultation document.  

• Do you support the model of in-year student data collection that is described above?  

The model of in-year data collection has the potential to reduce bottlenecks and identify and resolve 

errors in the data earlier. But see our response to Q2 below.  

We note that providers would still be making other, non-student-focused returns to HESA on an 

annual basis. In many institutions the same people are engaged in these returns as well as student 

returns. Any pressure points around these non-student-focused return dates should be considered 

when transitioning the student returns to an in-year collection model. 

The move to in-year data provision must not be used to justify a raft of new demands from central 

Government. Efficiency and rationalisation must remain at the core of the proposed developments.  

If the model is to be successful, it will depend on timely responses from HESA and will need to 

ensure it identifies the smaller or more “hidden” data collectors as well as the major data flows. The 

work done by HEDIIP to identify collections will be vital here.  

2. As far as you are able to assess at this stage, what are likely to be the key areas of impact for 

your institution of the proposed changes?  

• What challenges would you expect your institution to experience in moving to this model of data 

collection? 

We expect there to be a cost for providers in implementing the proposed reforms. The consultation 

document recognises this and it has been raised by providers at HESA’s consultation events. Costs 

will relate to staffing, training and software systems being upgraded by software suppliers.  
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We also expect there to be burdens associated with a rolling data return – both during the transition 

and in steady-state. We expect there will still be some additional burden on staff: moving to a rolling 

return may require different staffing arrangements, and while it may free up some staff resource for 

more analytical and less process-driven tasks, resource will still need to be assigned to manage the 

multiple collection points. Potentially a rolling return could become more difficult to achieve than a 

single return point.  

HEIs would have to review work systems and capability to comply with the new data collections 

service as proposed for the 2018/19 academic year. This may place an additional burden on smaller 

HEIs, given the more limited capacity in professional support services compared with larger 

institutions. 

We would encourage HESA to look at the pattern of concerns raised in HEPs’ consultation responses: 

it may be that there are particular types of provider where concerns are greatest and attention 

needs to be focused during the next phase of development (for example smaller institutions or 

Alternative Providers).  

We would be pleased to work closely with HESA to identify and address the detail on the costs and 

burdens to institutions. We would welcome HESA to a future GuildHE members meetings to discuss 

this.  

We would also encourage HESA to consider the implications of funding cuts for providers when 

developing the timescale for change. Following the Government Spending Review, providers are 

facing further cuts in an already challenging financial environment. This will need to be reflected 

when considering the costs/benefits of the proposed reforms.  

• Would the rationalisation of external reporting facilitate other benefits or opportunities in the 

way your institution uses data and information?  

Institutions are likely to incur the additional costs of reforms before seeing the benefits, but we 

would hope there to be long-term efficiencies. Over the longer term, the potential and valuable 

efficiencies might include:  

 Fewer direct returns to funders and regulators, if these begin to flow through HESA.  

 Fewer errors in the data as a result of more streamlined systems with better integrated 

reporting requirements. 

 A more common “language” for the student data, applied across the sector agencies. The 

work of HEDIIP on standardising definitions is important here.  

 More useful in-year data for institutions – e.g. for planning and business intelligence.  

We agree that the potential benefits for providers could also include freeing up staff time for 

analytics and business intelligence (but see also our response to Q2a above). There is the potential 

to realign skills within HEIs as well as sector-level organisations.  

It is vital that sector-level organisations also change their approach to data publication, if providers 

and other stakeholders are to derive the maximum value from a more timely data collection. The 

reforms must facilitate the removal of barriers to timely and efficient data publication, which 

currently exist. For example:  

 As things stand, the lead-in time between returns and HESA’s publication of data are far too 

long and should be reduced.  



  GuildHE 

 The governance structure should be used to resolve emerging issues around what data will 

be missing from HEIDI in future.  

3. What measures could be taken, either through project design, process, technical considerations, 

or partnership working (for example) to ensure that the programme can achieve its desired aims 

of providing more timely student data at reduced cost?  

• What do you see as being the main barriers to success? 

It is vital that the in-principle support secured from the funding councils is delivered. These reforms 

have the potential to benefit all stakeholders including Government. Funding councils should 

therefore bear a share of the costs.   

It is essential that the main priority of the reforms in terms of standardising data reporting 

requirements from HEIs to as many funders/regulators and PSRBs are followed through to achieve 

the potential gains of the project. 

The proposed changes are heavily contingent on the decisions made following the current 

Government Green Paper, which asks whether the Office for Students should continue the current 

practice of contracting out the statutory data function to HESA. We have argued above (see Q1) that 

Data Futures, if implemented, makes HESA the logical choice for the OfS's data contract – a role 

HESA currently plays with HEFCE. But if this changes, arguably the proposed transformation would 

not be worthwhile.  

HESA will need to ensure that all types of providers are considered as barriers may vary by provider-

type. There may be issues in terms of capacity in relation to the 2018/19 year which would be a 

transition year with HEIs required to meet the new data collection requirements, but still having to 

maintain reporting requirements for the 2017/18 academic year under the existing system. We 

particularly encourage HESA to consider the needs of smaller institutions, where processing teams 

may be very small, and Alternative Providers which are newer to HESA returns. HESA should build on 

the good work that HEDIIP has been doing in supporting smaller and specialist institutions with data 

capability. GuildHE will also be able to reflect the needs of a diverse sector through the governance 

structure. It would also be beneficial if HESA were to provide training for the new system of in-year 

reporting. 

As noted above (Q1) some important elements of student-facing data sit more outside the proposed 

system – notably the way UCAS and SLC data relate to the new system will be a key element to 

consider as the technical design is developed.  

• How can HESA work with HE providers to overcome these, and deliver benefits for all parties?  

Communication from HESA will be vital – both during the transition and under the in-year model of 

collection in future. HESA will need to improve the way it communicates to the sector to achieve 

this.  

Also, to help providers prepare, HESA will need to release early information to providers as it 

develops the detailed models for change following this consultation.  

Transparency will be an important principle going forward. Providers and other stakeholders will 

need to be able to see clearly how the data is used, and which organisations it flows to, and for what 

purpose.  
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As mentioned under Q2, we are aware of some concerns in the sector about the cost and burden of 

change. We would encourage HESA to look at the pattern of concerns raised in HEPs’ consultation 

responses: it may be that there are particular types of provider where concerns are greatest and 

attention needs to be focused during the next phase of development (for example smaller 

institutions or Alternative Providers).  

It will also be vital to continue to work closely with as many software providers as possible as they 

will play an important role in achieving the proposed deadlines. These are key stakeholders and 

software is another area where the cost to institutions may rise.  

We envisage that HESA would need to provide training for in-year reporting.  


